BECKHOFF	Fieldbus	Components
Documentation	for
2	Channel	Accurate	Analog
Terminals
KL3132:	-10	V	...	+10	V
KL3162:				0	V	...	+10	V
KL3172:		0	V	...	+2	V
KL3182:	-2	V	...	+2	V

typically
70dec
R RAM
R2 Calibration	value:	Gain typically
0xF1CC
typically
61900dec
R RAM
R3 reserved - - - -
R4 reserved - - - -
R5 reserved - - - -
R6 Diagnostic	register 0x0000 0dec R RAM
R7 Command	register 0x0000 0dec R/W RAM
R8 Terminal
type
KL3172: 0x0C64 3172dec
R ROM
KL3182: 0x0C6E 3182dec
KL3132: 0xC3C 3132dec
KL3162: 0xC5A 3162dec
KL3142: 0xC46 3142dec
KL3152: 0xC50 3152dec
R9 Firmware	revision	level e.g.0x3141
e.g.
12609dec
R ROM